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LETTER 162:  ROSEANNE CHAMBERLAIN, EL DORADO LAFCO 

Response to Comment 162-1 (EIR):  The commenter’s efforts to supply feedback and 
suggestions for enhancing the General Plan EIR so that LAFCO may utilize this EIR for its 
purposes in the analysis of future annexation and incorporation applications is appreciated. 
 However, it is not the purpose of the General Plan EIR to provide project specific analysis 
of any particular potential development application, but rather to understand the program 
level impacts associated with the long-term growth scenarios provided in each alternative, 
and to identify potential mitigation of those impacts. 

Response to Comment 162-2 (EIR):  Section 15141 of the CEQA Guidelines indicates 
that a DEIR “should normally be less than 300 pages.”  As a program level EIR for a 
countywide General Plan to replace a series of Area Plans following an extended public 
planning process, the DEIR was not prepared under normal circumstances.  The length in 
this case is necessary to provide meaningful information concerning the four equal-weight 
General Plan alternatives, and eight other alternatives are considered.  Because the 
document is a program level EIR, it may not have the parcel-specific information 
referenced by the commenter.  Parcel-specific information will need to be developed and 
considered by the County or other lead agencies at the time that specific projects are 
proposed.  In order to avoid making the document even longer than it is, an effort was 
made to include only the information necessary for making decisions regarding General 
Plan policies. 

Response to Comment 162-3 (EIR):  Please refer to Master Response 4. 

Response to Comment 162-4 (EIR):  The Board can adopt a General Plan containing 
land use designations and policies, the impacts of which were analyzed in the EIR.  Please 
refer to Master Response 6. 

Response to Comment 162-5 (EIR):  The Land Use Diagram for the No Project 
Alternative is the same as that for the 1996 General Plan Alternative.  Development that 
could occur under the No Project Alternative is described in Chapter 3 of Volume 1 of the 
EIR, and analyzed throughout the EIR.   

Please note that the Court did not invalidate any specific land use designation, as 
suggested by the commenter, but rather found that the CEQA analysis was inadequate, 
and therefore set aside the adoption of the plan.  Please refer also to Response to 
Comment 162-1. 

Response to Comment 162-6 (EIR):  Although a number of projects may be found to be 
consistent with one or more of the General Plan alternatives, that does not necessarily 
mean that they are fully entitled or will be constructed.  There are any number of reasons 
that a project may not materialize after project approval, such as lack of financing, 
requirements for other agency approval (including LAFCO), inability to provide 
infrastructure, or simply the inability of the project to “pencil out” and be financially
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feasible.  It is understood that LAFCO will conduct independent reviews of proposed 
district and municipal boundaries and spheres of influence during the life of the General 
Plan and that LAFCO’s decisions could affect the nature of development that ultimately 
occurs in the County.  It would be speculative to attempt to identify which projects may or 
may not be ultimately constructed, and which may need further permit approvals from 
other agencies, and whether responsible agencies may or may not approve development 
already approved by the County.  Accordingly, the EIR reviews the infrastructure and 
service needs of the totality of the development anticipated during the course of the plan, 
and at full buildout, which is appropriate for a General Plan program-level EIR.   

Response to Comment 162-7 (EIR):  The commenter questions the EIR assumption that 
the development agreements that the County executed in the Bass Lake Hills Specific 
Plan Area are valid.  The General Plan team assumed the possibility of development 
pursuant to the agreements executed by the County and various landowners in the Bass 
Lake Hills Specific Plan Area because there has been no legal challenge to the validity of 
those contracts, which were executed several years ago. 

Response to Comment 162-8 (EIR):  Any statements by the County to the Court 
concerning the ministerial nature of future development projects would have applied only 
to the scope of the County’s remaining jurisdiction over a specific project.  Because 
LAFCO is a State agency operating wholly independently of the County, the status of a 
project before the County is not relevant to the scope of LAFCO’s jurisdiction or authority 
to exercise discretion.  As discussed in response to the preceding comments, as a 
program EIR, the document made conservative assumptions regarding the level of 
ultimate buildout under the various plan alternatives. 

The comment notes that LAFCO may not approve annexations to service providers found 
by LAFCO to be unable to provide services such as water.  The EIR notes significant 
constraints in the existing water supplies available to water providers and proposes 
mitigation to address that issue.  (For further discussion of water supply and future 
potential water supplies, please refer to Section 5.5 of Volume 1 of the EIR, specifically 
the discussion of “Existing Water Demand and Supply”, beginning on page 5.5-21, and 
Impact 5.5-1, “Increased Water Demand and Likelihood of Surface Water Shortages 
Resulting from Expected Development”, beginning on page 5.5-31.)  These existing 
constraints will likely continue to be taken into account by LAFCO in its annexation 
decisions.  However, the General Plan horizon is 2025 and the EIR identifies numerous 
sources of water supply that may become available at that time.  If additional water 
supplies become available such that service providers can provide services, LAFCO may 
allow annexations in the future where it has determined they are not appropriate today.  
The General Plan, of necessity, must plan for this possibility. 

The No Project Alternative is not used as a baseline for evaluating impacts; rather the 
conditions on the ground at the time the NOP was released were generally used as the 
baseline, as required by CEQA. 
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Response to Comment 162-9 (EIR):  Section 5.5 of Volume 1 of the EIR contains a 
thorough analysis of the potential shortfall in water supplies and Mitigation Measure 5.5-
1(b) is designed to ensure that water service will be available without disruption to existing 
water users.  Expired maps no longer are considered “committed “ projects and analysis 
of individual project impacts is beyond the scope of this EIR. 

Response to Comment 162-10 (EIR):  An exhibit showing expired maps as suggested in 
the comment is not necessary and would not provide any meaningful analysis in the EIR 
regarding the impacts associated with buildout over the anticipated 20-year horizon of the 
plan.  The land use forecasts prepared for the EIR by EPS (March 5, 2002) provided a 
snapshot of existing commitments (previously approved projects) at the time that analysis 
commenced. 

Response to Comment 162-11 (EIR):  The No Project Alternative is not a baseline 
conditions scenario, but the continuation of working under the status quo of the Writ of 
Mandate with the 1996 General Plan Land Use Diagram through the expected timeframe 
of the plan (2025).  Please refer also to Response to Comment 162-8.  The EIR found that 
the impact of increased water demand from new development is significant and 
unavoidable (Impact 5.5-1) under each alternative, including the No Project Alternative.  
The concerns and opinions expressed in the comment regarding the effect of over-
commitment of water resources are noted for the record and will be considered by the 
Planning Commission and Board of Supervisors in their deliberations on the General 
Plan. 

Response to Comment 162-12 (EIR):  Please refer to Responses to Comments 162-8 
and 162-11 regarding the No Project Alternative baseline conditions.  The baseline 
conditions are generally the existing physical conditions in the County at the time the NOP 
was issued.  The EIR analyzes how each alternative could be expected to affect those 
physical conditions at 2025 and at buildout.  The potential uses permitted under each 
alternative is what has been analyzed, not the current land use for any given region.  It is 
not the responsibility of the General Plan EIR to fully analyze existing or future LAFCO 
applications.  Each alternative was evaluated against baseline conditions, not against the 
No Project Alternative. 

Response to Comment 162-13 (GP/EIR):  Neither “contiguous” or “coterminous” is used 
in Policy 2.1.1.2 of the No Project and 1996 General Plan Alternatives, and it is unclear 
how the commenter has interpreted this policy to assume that LAFCO never approves 
noncontiguous annexations.  The policy, instead, provides guidelines for the County in 
establishing its Community Region boundaries, utilizing a variety of factors.  Policy 
2.1.1.4, on the other hand, does appear to interchange the word contiguous with 
coterminous; therefore, the policy has been revised accordingly, as provided in Chapter 
5.0 of this Response to Comments document.  The commenter has not identified how the 
use of other terms in these policies are inaccurate, or how this renders the analysis 
flawed, so no additional response can be provided. 
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Response to Comment 162-14 (GP):  Policy LU-2b of the Environmentally Constrained 
and Roadway Constrained Six-Lane "Plus" Alternatives makes no assumption regarding 
LAFCO decisions, but provides guidance for whether certain LAFCO applications can be 
found to be consistent with the General Plan.  

Response to Comment 162-15 (GP/EIR):  Although the referenced list of local agencies 
was not attached as indicated in the comment, staff has viewed the list on LAFCO’s 
website. The discussion in the Environmentally Constrained and Roadway Constrained 
Six-Lane "Plus" Alternatives have been revised, as provided in Chapter 5.0 of this 
Response to Comments document, to refer to this list for a complete accounting for all 
special districts. They have also been revised to include the McKinney Water District in the 
discussion of water supply. 

Response to Comment 162-16 (EIR):  The EIR identifies and evaluates impacts of the 
General Plan alternatives on a programmatic, countywide basis.  Every effort was made to 
identify and include in the analysis as many service providers as possible.  Some providers 
did not respond to requests for information, and others provided only partial information.  
Information from the three main water purveyors is included in the water supply analysis to 
ensure that the analysis is as complete as possible.  The purpose of the EIR, however, is 
to evaluate general impacts on the County as a whole, not on any one service provider.  A 
more detailed analysis of the impacts of individual projects on specific service providers 
would be evaluated in project-specific environmental documents. 

Response to Comment 162-17 (GP/EIR):  The boundaries of the Community Regions 
were established using several criteria, including policies of the individual General Plan 
drafts, existing spheres of influence for cities and special districts.  Future development of 
those regions is analyzed in both the 2025 horizon and at buildout.  Outdated spheres of 
influence are best addressed by LAFCO rather than through the General Plan process.  If 
the spheres are amended, the General Plan may need to be amended accordingly.   

Response to Comment 162-18 (GP/EIR):  The staff is unaware of any prime agricultural 
land not included in its inventories in either the General Plan or the EIR and the commenter 
does not identify any.  These inventories are based on information provided by the State 
Department of Conservation. Figure AF-1 in the Environmentally Constrained and 
Roadway Constrained Six-Lane "Plus" Alternatives identifies not only the prime farmland, 
as defined by the California Department of Conservation, but also farmland defined as 
unique, of local and statewide importance, and grazing land.  Similarly, there are three 
exhibits in Volume 1 of the EIR:  Exhibit 5.2-1, “Important Farmland”, which includes each 
of the categories listed above; Exhibit 5.2-2, “Williamson Act Parcels”; and Exhibit 5.2-4, 
“Choice soils”, which as defined by the County, includes prime and unique farmlands, and 
farmlands of statewide and local importance.  Those lands under current agricultural 
production have been included in one of the above categories.  Where the reference to 
potential agricultural production on nonchoice soils is made, it is related to potential future 
conversion to agricultural land that cannot be anticipated at this time. 
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Response to Comment 162-19 (EIR):  The level of detail included in the initial study and 
findings made by LAFCO for the Silver Springs proposed annexation to EID are 
appropriate for a project-level EIR, but beyond the scope of the General Plan EIR.  This 
EIR provides sufficient information for LAFCO to make an informed decision regarding 
cumulative development in the County. 

Response to Comment 162-20 (GP/EIR):  The discussion of EID’s sphere of influence in 
the EIR (page 5.5-12) was based on information provided by EDCWA. It is noted that 
LAFCO has not received a formal application for this sphere amendment. The EIR states 
only that environmental review would be required for this action. The suggestion that the 
County should facilitate removal of lands from spheres of influence is noted for the record 
and will be considered by the Planning Commission and Board of Supervisors during their 
deliberations on the General Plan. 

Response to Comment 162-21 (GP/EIR):  Impacts associated with water service, fire 
protection, public services, and utilities are each analyzed in at a countywide, program-
level basis, in the following sections: 

 5.5 – Water Resources; 
 5.6 – Utilities; 
 5.7 – Public Services (includes fire protection, schools, and parks); and 
 5.8 – Human Health and Safety (fire protection). 

While preparing the DEIR, purveyors of public services were consulted to discuss 
potential impacts on them from adoption of the General Plan.  Some responded; others 
did not.  Thus, the EIR identified potential service problem areas based on the best 
available information. As noted by the commenter, more detailed district-specific reviews 
are in the process of being performed by LAFCO pursuant to recent amendments to the 
Cortese-Knox-Hertzberg Act. 

Response to Comment 162-22 (GP/EIR):  Policy 9.1.5.1 of the No Project and 1996 
General Plan Alternatives and PR-4c of the Environmentally Constrained and Roadway 
Constrained Six-Lane "Plus" Alternatives encourage the formation of recreation districts 
where none currently exist to provide parks and recreation services.  As suggested by the 
commenter, this language could be modified to include expansion of existing districts to 
serve the same purpose.  However, it is beyond the scope of CEQA to analyze the 
possible fiscal impacts of either creating new districts or expanding existing districts.  This 
analysis is appropriate at the time that such a proposal is brought forward, either as a 
development project application or an application before LAFCO.  The policies referenced 
above have been modified as suggested and are contained in Chapter 5.0 of this 
Response to Comments document. 

Response to Comment 162-23 (GP/EIR):  Section 5.8.5 of Volume 2 of the EIR provides 
a discussion of the impacts of development and wildland fire hazards.  
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Beginning on page 5.8-115 is a discussion of the regulatory environment and the 
interrelationship between local fire protection districts and State and federal agencies.  
Impact 5.8-10 identifies that the impact of development of each of the four equal-weight 
General Plan alternatives, both to the 2025 horizon and at buildout will be significant and 
unavoidable regarding increased potential for fire hazards.  Mutual response agreements 
exist between each of the fire districts and CDF, so that whether a parcel is located within a 
district or not, the closest responder will fight the fire (Russell, Fred, El Dorado Hills County 
Water District Fire Department, personal communication with Peter Maurer, El Dorado 
County Planning Department, December 2003).   

Response to Comment 162-24 (GP/EIR):  Each of the General Plan alternatives contains 
policies to ensure that adequate public services are available to new development in the 
County.  Goal PS-1 and Policies PS-1a through 1g address these issues in the 
Environmentally Constrained and Roadway Constrained Six-Lane “Plus” Alternatives and 
Goal 5.1 and its corresponding objectives and policies in the No Project and 1996 General 
Plan Alternatives also address these issues.   The County’s determinations regarding 
compliance with these policies will be directly affected by LAFCO actions because of 
LAFCO’s authority to review the boundaries of public service providers as well as the ability 
of those service providers to provide services beyond their boundaries.  And the 
information and findings developed by LAFCO in completing the required service reviews 
referenced in the comment will also be relevant to the determinations to be made by the 
County in evaluating a project’s compliance with the General Plan’s public service policies. 
 Goal AF-1 and related policies in the Environmentally Constrained and Roadway 
Constrained Six-Lane “Plus” Alternatives and Goal 8.1 and related objectives and policies 
in the No Project and 1996 General Plan Alternatives provide a direct framework intended 
to enhance the County’s short- and long-term agricultural future.  LAFCO’s willingness to 
work with the County in implementing those policies is appreciated. 

Response to Comment 162-25 (GP):  If an incorporation or annexation occurs, the 
redistribution of housing allocations will occur, as stated in the comment.  This will occur 
regardless of any policy contained in the County General Plan.  It is not possible to 
anticipate if any such actions will occur, and therefore, it would be speculative to try to 
analyze the impact of such an action.  If and when that were to occur, the subsequent 
update of the County’s and appropriate city’s housing element would need to take into 
consideration the revised allocations. 

Response to Comment 162-26 (GP/EIR):  There are a number of policies in each of the 
alternatives that discuss city-County cooperation.  In the No Project and 1996 General Plan 
Alternatives this is contained within Policy 2.2.2.5, and although it is the description of 
nonjurisdictional lands, a series of sub-policies within it provide detailed direction to the 
County with regard to development within a city’s sphere of influence.  Comment Letter 
129 (City of Placerville) provided recommendations regarding cooperation between the City 
and the County, and this was incorporated into new policies in the Environmentally 
Constrained and Roadway Constrained Six-Lane "Plus" Alternatives, as provided in
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Chapter 5.0 of this Response to Comments document.  Please refer also to Response to 
Comment 129-5. 

Response to Comment 162-27 (EIR):  The potential environmental consequences 
resulting from implementation of the four equal-weight General Plan alternatives on water 
and wastewater management services are fully described in Subsections 5.5.1 and 5.5.2 of 
Volume 1 of the EIR.  The environmental impact analyses are based on recent and 
extensive quantitative analysis of the existing conditions and projected future conditions.  
Because the analysis addressed full development of the General Plan, the “existing plus 
project” is also a countywide cumulative analysis.  The information for water demand, water 
supply, and wastewater systems was developed for regional areas within the County; 
therefore, current site-specific conditions where EID is unable to provide service are not 
individually identified.  However, the impact analyses specifically identify that projected 
demand for water exceeds the existing supplies and that wastewater treatment plants 
would likely need to be expanded and forms the basis of Impacts 5.5-1 (water), 5.5-2 
(water), and 5.5-4 (wastewater), which are found to be significant and require mitigation.  
Also, please see Master Response 2 for a discussion of level of detail appropriate for this 
EIR. 

Response to Comment 162-28 (EIR):  The analysis of water availability and wastewater 
is thorough and detailed and discloses existing supplies, potential shortages under each of 
the four equal-weight General Plan alternatives, and mitigation measures.  The commenter 
is referred to Section 5.5 of EIR Volume 1 for this discussion. 

Response to Comment 162-29 (GP/EIR):  The Environmentally Constrained and 
Roadway Constrained Six-Lane "Plus" Alternatives already contain policies (PS-1f and PS-
1g) that require a concurrency finding at the project approval stage of development for 
water supply, sewage disposal, and power supply.  Similar policies exist in the No Project 
and 1996 General Plan Alternatives (Policy 5.1.2.1 and 5.1.2.2), that generally apply to all 
public services and utilities.  The suggested mitigation measure is unnecessary.   

Response to Comment 162-30 (EIR):  Taking into account table footnotes, the number of 
units included in the Development Agreements appear to be consistently reported between 
these two tables.  The only difference is the number reported for the Serrano project.  
Table 17 (of the EPS report) indicates that there is a projected 3,980 new dwelling units to 
be built (“existing commitments”) versus the total of 4,481 units shown in Table 5.1-4. The 
difference of roughly 500 units represents those units that were previously constructed 
prior to the EPS report.  The EPS report (and the traffic and other impact analyses in the 
EIR) appropriately treated these units as part of the baseline. 

Response to Comment 162-31 (GP/EIR):  Dam failure inundation is addressed on pages 
5.8-38 through 5.8-75 of Volume 2 of the EIR. The County has not prepared a dam failure 
inundation map for Silver Lake.  Because of Silver Lake’s proximity to Caples Lake (for 
which an inundation map exists) and general location (far from large population centers), 
the staff did not feel it was necessary to complete additional mapping and
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analysis for Silver Lake. The majority of the Caples Lake dam failure inundation zone 
occurs in areas that are undeveloped or sparsely developed (dominated by U.S. Forest 
Service land). The Silver Fork of the American River (which flows out of Silver Lake) 
connects to Caples Creek fairly “high up” in the watershed, in an undeveloped area of the 
Eldorado National Forest. From his point, floodwater associated with failure of the Silver 
Lake Dam would follow the same path as floodwater associated with a similar failure of the 
Caples Lake Dam; this inundation zone is shown on the Caples Lake Dam Failure 
Inundation Zone map, which is on file in the County Planning Department. The area along 
the Silver Fork of the American River above the confluence of Caples Creek and the Silver 
Fork is undeveloped and nonjurisdictional (U.S. Forest Service Land) so mapping of a dam 
failure inundation zone for that stretch of river for the purposes of land use planning is 
unnecessary. In the event of a dam failure emergency, the OES would work with Amador 
and Alpine Counties and the U.S. Forest Service consistent with emergency plans for 
Caples and Silver Lakes. 

Response to Comment 162-32 (EIR):  Impacts related to development of the PL 101-514 
project (Fazio water) are described on page 5.5-54 and 5.5-55 and individual 
environmental resource impacts are identified in Table 5.5-10.  PCWA’s environmental 
analysis does not address a proposed project alternative that would include GDPUD.  The 
General Plan EIR itself discloses the potential impacts associated with growth in GDPUD’s 
service area and Western El Dorado County served by EID.  Development of the Fazio 
water supply project would not induce growth beyond that projected for the General Plan 
alternatives.  As to consideration of Auburn Dam and growth related to Auburn Dam, there 
is no pending proposal to provide water to El Dorado County and it is therefore not 
considered in the analysis. 

Response to Comment 162-33 (EIR):  The EIR addresses the potential impacts of new 
infrastructure necessary to serve future development associated with the General Plan.  It 
is discussed at a program level rather than at the individual project level.  At such time as 
the service provider or federal agency developing the water storage or conveyance system 
proposes a project, that agency will be required to analyze the specific impacts of that 
project on the environment.  Impact 5.5-2 specifically identifies this issue as an impact that 
is significant and unavoidable in each of the four equal-weight General Plan alternatives.  
This impact specifically describes potential impacts stemming from development of 
additional water supply infrastructure that would be necessary to accommodate the 
planned growth under each of the four equal-weight General Plan alternatives.  The 
analysis is comprehensive and includes consideration of 23 named projects.  Although the 
specific impacts of a new pumping facility in Folsom Lake are not listed they are included in 
impacts of diversions from Folsom Lake which are listed in Table 5.5-10.  No changes to 
the EIR or its impacts are required in response to this comment. 

Response to Comment 162-34 (EIR):  Policy 2.2.5.15 of the General Plan Land Use 
Element under the No Project and 1996 General Plan Alternatives states, “Any imposition 
of National Recreational Area or Wild and Scenic River designations on lands within El 
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Dorado County shall be deemed inconsistent with this General Plan.”  In other words, 
under this alternative and based on this policy, any attempt to overlay the Wild and Scenic 
River designation on a river that serves as water supply would be opposed by the County. 

Response to Comment 162-35 (GP/EIR):  Please refer to Master Response 11. 

Response to Comment 162-36 (EIR):  The commenter is correct that as of the date of 
publication of the DEIR, USBR held the water rights for water stored in Jenkinson Lake.  
However, EID has subsequently acquired those rights. 

Response to Comment 162-37 (GP/EIR):  It is unclear how Policy PR-6c of the 
Environmentally Constrained and Roadway Constrained Six-Lane "Plus" Alternatives, 
supporting the development of private campgrounds, would cause additional 911 calls any 
more than any other class of development.  However, Section 5.7 of Volume 2 of the EIR 
discusses at length the impact of future growth in the County on a wide variety of public 
service providers, including fire protection, law enforcement, and emergency medical 
service providers, each of whom utilize the 911 system.  Impacts 5.7-1 and 5.7-2 indicate 
that new facilities and services would be necessary to support the anticipated growth and 
the impact is significant unless mitigated as identified. 

Response to Comment 162-38 (EIR):  In response to the comment on the NOP, the 
analyses of impacts in Subsection 5.6, Utilities, and Subsection 5.7 of Volume 1 of the EIR, 
Public Services, rely on the existing boundaries of the identified service providers and on 
planned expansion of these areas, where applicable.  LAFCO spheres of influence were 
not used in the evaluation of impacts. 

Response to Comment 162-39 (EIR):  Section 5.5 of Volume 1 of the EIR, Water 
Resources, evaluates the impacts of the General Plan scenarios on water resources, 
including the need for additional sources of water and the likelihood of obtaining the 
required supply.  This section also includes information about the regulatory framework for 
water procurement and the status of recently approved or proposed water supply projects. 
 Agricultural water demand is discussed in Section 5.5 and also in Section 5.2, Agriculture 
and Forestry. 

While the EIR has utilized information gathered for the Draft Water Resources and 
Management Plan, prepared for the El Dorado County Water Agency (Eco:Logic, June 
2003), it is not feasible in this General Plan EIR to analyze impacts associated with 
individual water supply and distribution projects that may result from the plan.  The EIR 
discusses in programmatic terms, the various potential water projects, how they may affect 
the water supply picture for the County during the time horizon of this plan, and the likely 
impacts associated with the projects.  (Please refer to the discussion in Section 5.5, 
beginning on page 5.5-17.)  The use of new water supplies for agricultural purposes is 
included in this discussion, but it should be pointed out that EID, the primary water 
purveyor on the west slope, does not differentiate between new water earmarked for
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agricultural purposes and domestic and commercial uses.  (Please refer to Responses to 
Comments 210-6 and 210-7.) 

Response to Comment 162-40 (EIR):  Statutory criteria for the designation of prime 
agricultural lands are identified in Section 5.2 of Volume 1 of the EIR, Agriculture and 
Forestry.  The analysis in the EIR is based on maps prepared by the Department of 
Conservation’s Farmland Mapping and Monitoring Program.  Agricultural water demand is 
discussed in this section and in more depth in Section 5.5, Water Resources. 

Response to Comment 162-41 (EIR):  Please refer to Master Response 11. 

The following comments refer to a prior draft of the General Plan policies. Some of these 
policies have since been renumbered in the General Plan alternatives released in April 
2003. 

Response to Comment 162-42 (GP):  The draft policy referenced in this comment letter 
is no longer a part of either the Environmentally Constrained or Roadway Constrained Six-
Lane "Plus" Alternatives. 

Response to Comment 162-43 (GP):  The draft policy referenced in this comment letter 
is no longer a part of either the Environmentally Constrained or Roadway Constrained Six-
Lane "Plus" Alternatives. 

Response to Comment 162-44 (GP):  The suggested changes were made and are now 
incorporated into Policy LU-2b as released in April 2003. 

Response to Comment 162-45 (GP):  When the term “communities” is used in the 
General Plan, it is the general definition of the word that is intended.  When the identified 
Community Regions are intended, the term is capitalized. 

Response to Comment 162-46 (GP):  The opinion expressed in the comment regarding 
former Policies LU-9a and LU-10b are noted for the record and will be considered by the 
Planning Commission and Board of Supervisors in their deliberations on the General 
Plan. 

Response to Comment 162-47 (GP):  The suggested language was incorporated into 
the final draft of Policy PS-1b in the Environmentally Constrained and Roadway 
Constrained Six-Lane "Plus" Alternatives. 

Response to Comment 162-48 (GP):  The commenter’s support for these policies 
regarding adequacy of service and spheres of influence are noted for the record and will 
be considered by the Planning Commission and Board of Supervisors in their 
deliberations on the General Plan. 
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Response to Comment 162-49 (GP):  The term “service provider” has been used 
throughout the revised policies contained in the Environmentally Constrained and 
Roadway Constrained Six-Lane "Plus" Alternatives. 

Response to Comment 162-50 (GP):  The concerns and opinions expressed in the 
comment regarding service availability are noted for the record and will be considered by 
the Planning Commission and Board of Supervisors in their deliberations on the General 
Plan.  

Response to Comment 162-51 (GP):  The opinion expressed in the comment regarding 
evaluating adequacy of service are noted for the record and will be considered by the 
Planning Commission and Board of Supervisors in their deliberations on the General 
Plan. 

Response to Comment 162-52 (GP):  What is now Policy HS-8e in the Environmentally 
Constrained and Roadway Constrained Six-Lane "Plus" Alternatives has been revised to 
include a wider range of low-emission vehicles.  Please refer to the Response to 
Comment 150-17 (S.A.G.E.) and the revised policy language as provided in Chapter 5.0 
of this Response to Comments document. 

Response to Comment 162-53 (GP):  Please refer to the Response to Comment 162-
52, above. 

Response to Comment 162-54 (GP):  Policies relating to safe roadways were relocated 
and incorporated into the Transportation and Circulation Element of the Environmentally 
Constrained and Roadway Constrained Six-Lane "Plus" Alternatives.  Capital 
improvement funds can only be allocated toward County-maintained roads, although 
unsafe road sections may also be improved by private parties in the process of providing 
and/or improving access to new development projects. 

Response to Comment 162-55 (GP):  The policy referenced in this comment was not 
carried over to the final set of draft policies in the Environmentally Constrained and 
Roadway Constrained Six-Lane "Plus" Alternatives. However, the term “water service 
provider” is used in other, related policies of those alternatives, primarily in the Public 
Services and Utilities Element. 

Response to Comment 162-56 (GP):  The policy referenced in this comment was not 
carried over into the final set of draft policies in the Environmentally Constrained and 
Roadway Constrained Six-Lane "Plus" Alternatives.  Policies relating to findings of water 
availability for discretionary project approval in these alternatives are now PS-1f and PS-
1g. 

Response to Comment 162-57 (GP):  The policy referenced in this comment was not 
carried over into the final set of draft policies in the Environmentally Constrained and 
Roadway Constrained Six-Lane "Plus" Alternatives.   
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Response to Comment 162-58 (GP):  The term “provider” has been substituted in most 
of the revised draft policies in the Environmentally Constrained and Roadway Constrained 
Six-Lane "Plus" Alternatives where ”purveyor” was previously used. 

Response to Comment 162-59 (GP):  Please refer to the Response to Comment 162-
22. 

Response to Comment 162-60 (GP):  Policy PR-5a was modified to address this 
comment during the final development of the policies in the draft Environmentally 
Constrained and Roadway Constrained Six-Lane "Plus" Alternatives. 




